

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC,

*Applicant,*

v.

The Wilderness Society, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Emergency Application to Vacate the Stays Entered by the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit  
in Nos. 23-1384, 23-1592, & 23-1594**

---

**OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION TO VACATE THE STAY  
ENTERED IN NOS. 23-1592 & 23-1594**

---

Kimberley Hunter  
Spencer Scheidt  
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW CENTER  
601 West Rosemary Street  
Suite 220  
Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27516

Gregory Buppert  
*Counsel of Record*  
Spencer Gall  
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW CENTER  
120 Garrett Street  
Suite 400  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902  
Telephone: (434) 977-4090  
Email: gbuppert@selcva.org

*Counsel for Respondent The Wilderness Society*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS TO DENY THE APPLICATION .....	10
I. MVP TAKES THE COURT’S REVIEW FOR GRANTED. ....	11
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR, MUCH LESS DEMONSTRABLY ERR, WHEN GRANTING THE STAY.....	13
A. The Fourth Circuit Has Jurisdiction to Consider Arguments In Pending Cases About Section 324’s Constitutionality. ....	13
B. Section 324 Violates the Separation of Powers. ....	19
1. <i>Section 324(c)(1) and Section 324(f) compel results under old law.</i> ....	20
2. <i>Section 324(e)(1) manipulates jurisdiction as a means to an end.</i> ....	25
C. The Stay Was Comfortably Within the Fourth Circuit’s Discretion. ....	31
III. MVP FACES NO IRREPARABLE HARM FROM THE STAY AFFECTING THE JEFFERSON NATIONAL FOREST.....	34
IV. MVP IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 25 F.4th 259 (4th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 20-2159 (4th Cir. Nov. 18, 2020) .....	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 154 (1871) .....	29
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023) .....	15
<i>Backer v. United States</i> , 7 Ct. Cl. 551 (1871).....	29
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) .....	1, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 29
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953) .....	36
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	17
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) .....	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	36, 38
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	11, 12, 30
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) .....	35

<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005) .....	11
<i>Does 1–3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	36
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985) .....	11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	16
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	38
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) .....	10
<i>Jama v. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	16
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020) .....	15
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934) .....	28
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868) .....	29, 30
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	28
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994) .....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	11, 31

<i>Pargoud v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 156 (1871) .....	29
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) .....	20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013) .....	11, 30
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	20
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) .....	35
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	35
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 68 F.4th 630 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 981 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir.), <i>reh’g granted in part</i> , 739 Fed. App’x 185 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep’t of Env’t Protection</i> , 64 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. W. Va. Dep’t of Env’t Protection</i> , No. 22-1008 (4th Cir. Feb. 8, 2022) .....	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	1
<i>Swayne &amp; Hoyt, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 297 (1937) .....	24

<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998) .....	38
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907) .....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871) .....	1, 7, 19, 20, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	33
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	24, 29
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	13
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	30
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	12
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975) .....	34
<i>Wild Virginia v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	4
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	15
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	28
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 720e(a)(2) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1604(i) .....	4

22 U.S.C. § 8772.....	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	34
Fiscal Responsibility Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 118-5, 137 Stat. 10.....	1, 5
Section 324.....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31, 37
Section 324(a) .....	23
Section 324(b) .....	33, 38
Section 324(c)(1) .....	6, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
Section 324(c)(2) .....	6
Section 324(d) .....	14
Section 324(e).....	16, 18
Section 324(e)(1) .....	6, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Section 324(e)(2) .....	6, 14, 15, 16, 17
Section 324(f) .....	6, 20, 21, 23, 24
Gun Lake Trust Land Reaffirmation Act, Pub. L. No. 113-179, 128 Stat. 1913 (2014) .....	27, 28
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a).....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(4).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	15
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 27(d)(1).....	9, 10, 36
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 27(d)(2).....	9
Fourth Circuit Local Rule 27(f) .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	12, 38

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III ..... 1, 7, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 37

## Treatises

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 15, 17

Stephen Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 35, 38

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al., *Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (7th ed. 2015) ..... 29

## Other Authorities

169 Cong. Rec. S1877 (daily ed. June 1, 2023) ..... 5, 6

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 17, 24

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Mountain Valley Pipeline and Equitrans Expansion Project: Final Environmental Impact Statement (June 2017) ..... 3, 23

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ..... 19

Laurence Hammack, *Jury Trial Begins in Property Owner Compensation Dispute with Mountain Valley Pipeline*, The Roanoke Times (Mar. 15, 2022) ..... 2

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC*, 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (Oct. 13, 2017) ..... 35
